between PPE and other non-current assets. This has been corrected in 2017/18 and

2018/19.

 assets with unfeasible useful economic lives

These errors have  been corrected as part of the creation of the new asset register and the Balance

Sheet restated, with a resulting reduction in Long Term Assets of £83.7m at 1 April 2018  and

£37.3m at 31 March 2019 (see Tables 1 and 8 – Effect on Balance Sheet).

(ii) A £2.5m loan was misclassified as a capital grant and accounted for as such.  Subsequently, the

funds were used to finance capital expenditure.  This financing has been cancelled, requiring the

funding to be withdrawn from the Capital Adjustment Account and recognised as a loan on the

Balance Sheet..  Although the error is quantitatively below audit materiality levels, the Council views

this as material as it understates the risk attached to its key strategic project, Meridian Water.

The tables below show the impact on line items in the financial statements.

Table 1

   Restatements

Effect on Balance Sheet at 1 April 2018

31 March 2018
Balance as
previously

stated
Fixed Asset

Register
Misclassified

Loan

31 March 2018
Balance

Restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,901,800 (105,690) - 1,796,110

Investment Properties 125,400 19,841 - 145,241

Intangible Assets 24,800 2,172 - 26,972

Long Term Assets 2,189,300 (83,677) - 2,105,623

Net Assets 867,600 (83,677) - 783,923

Capital Adjustment Account (656,000) 71,833 - (584,167)

Revaluation Reserve (604,000) 11,844 - (592,156)

Unusable Reserves (701,800) 83,677 - (618,123)

Total Reserves (867,600) 83,677 - (783,923)

Table 2

   Restatements

Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement 2018/19

2018/19 as
previously

stated
Fixed Asset

Register
Misclassified

Loan
2018/19

Restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Gross Expenditure 1,155,200 23,391 - 1,178,591

Total Cost of Services 319,900 23,391 - 343,291

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure  17,300 (35) - 17,265

Taxation and Non-specific Grant income (271,300) - 2,500 (268,800)

Deficit on the Provision of Services 140,000 23,356 2,500 165,856

(Surplus) / Deficit on revaluation of non-current assets   (35,400) (69,708) - (105,108)

Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure  (64,200) (69,708) - (133,908)

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 75,800 (46,352) 2,500 31,948

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

108

Table 3

   Restatements

Movement in Reserves Statement - General Fund
Balance

2018/19 as
previously

stated
Fixed Asset

Register Misclassified Loan
2018/19

Restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Total comprehensive income and expenditure 145,500 24,635 2,500 172,635

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis
under regulations (156,100) (24,635) (2,500) (183,235)

Table 4

   Restatements

Movement in Reserves Statement - Housing Revenue
Account

2018/19 as
previously

stated
Fixed Asset

Register
Misclassified

Loan
2018/19

Restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Total comprehensive income and expenditure (5,500) (1,679) - (7,179)

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis
under regulations 8,900 1,679 - 10,579

Table 5

   Restatements

Movement in Reserves Statement - Total Usable Reserves

2018/19 as
previously

stated
Fixed Asset

Register
Misclassified

Loan
2018/19

Restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Total comprehensive income and expenditure 140,000 22,956 2,500 165,456

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis
under regulations (122,000) (22,956) (2,500) (147,456)

Table 6

   Restatements

Movement in Reserves Statement - Total Unusable
Reserves

2018/19 as
previously

stated
Fixed Asset

Register
Misclassified

Loan
2018/19

Restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance At 01 April 2018 (701,800) 83,677 - (618,123)

Total comprehensive income and expenditure (64,200) (69,308) - (133,508)

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis
under regulations 122,000 22,956 2,500 147,456

Net (Increase) / decrease  before Earmarked Reserve
Movements 57,800 (46,352) 2,500 13,948

(Increase) / decrease in the year 57,800 (46,352) 2,500 13,948

Balance At 31 March 2019 (644,000) 37,325 2,500 (604,175)

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

109

Table 7

   Restatements

Movement in Reserves Statement - Total Reserves

2018/19 as
previously

stated
Fixed Asset

Register
Misclassified

Loan
2018/19

Restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance At 01 April 2018 (867,600) 83,677 - (783,923)

Total comprehensive income and expenditure 75,800 (46,352) 2,500 31,948

Net (Increase) / decrease before Earmarked Reserve
Movements 75,800 (46,352) 2,500 31,948

(Increase) / decrease in the year 75,800 (46,352) 2,500 31,948

Balance At 31 March 2019 (791,800) 37,325 2,500 (751,975)

Table 8

   Restatements

Effect on Balance Sheet at 31 March 2019

31 March 2019
Balance as
previously

stated
Fixed Asset

Register Misclassified Loan

31 March 2019
Balance

Restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,931,600 (61,136) - 1,870,464

Investment Properties 128,900 20,262 - 149,162

Intangible Assets 27,100 3,549 - 30,649

Long Term Assets 2,211,900 (37,325) - 2,174,575

Short Term Borrowing (170,700) - (500) (171,200)

Current Liabilities (274,700) - (500) (275,200)

Long Term Borrowing (680,100) - (2,000) (682,100)

Long Term Liabilities (1,323,400) - (2,000) (1,325,400)

Net Assets 791,800 (37,325) (2,500) 751,975

Capital Adjustment Account (637,400) 106,736 2,500 (528,164)

Revaluation Reserve (596,900) (69,411) - (666,311)

Unusable Reserves (644,000) 37,325 2,500 (604,175)

Total Reserves (791,800) 37,325 2,500 (751,975)

Housing Revenue Account

110

Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) deals with the provision, maintenance and sales of council houses and

flats.  The HRA Income and Expenditure Statement shows the economic cost of providing housing services

in accordance with generally accepted accounting practice rather than the amount to be funded from rents

and government grants.

Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement

There is a statutory requirement to keep the HRA separate from other housing activities in accordance with

Part VI and Schedule 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  Schedule 4 of the 1989 Act

[…]

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 is
set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at
fair value.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the

carrying value of fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay

benefits. A 100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity

applied as part of the fund’s risk management strategy. The fund’s investment advisor has advised

that long-term average rates are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the

next and experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain

constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS

change in interest rates.

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

Value as at 31

March 2020

Potential

movement on

1% change in

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

Pension Fund

162

interest rates

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash deposits  - - - -

Cash & cash equivalents 52,855 529 - -

Cash balances 53 - - -

Bonds 181,383 1,814 183,197 179,569

Total 234,291 2,343 183,197 179,569

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

Value as at 31

March 2019

Potential

movement on

1% change in

interest rates

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash deposits  5,000 50 - -

Cash & cash equivalents 53,091 531 - -

Cash balances 13 - - -

Bonds 177,350 1,774 179,124 175,576

Total 235,454 2,355 179,124 175,576

Income exposed to interest
rate risks

Amount

receivable as at

31 March 2020

Potential

movement on

1% change in

interest rates

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Interest on cash deposits 561 6 567 554

Bonds 3,440 34 3,474 3,406

Total 4,001 40 4,041 3,960

Income exposed to interest Amount Potential Value on Value on

Pension Fund

163

rate risks receivable as at

31 March 2019

movement on

1% change in

interest rates

increase decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Interest on cash deposits 728 7 735 721

Bonds 3,290 33 3,323 3,257

Total 4,018 40 4,058 3,978

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on

fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not

impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income

received on those balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from

investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on
financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the
fund (UK sterling). The fund holds both monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in
currencies other than UK sterling.

The fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the council and its investment advisors in
accordance with the fund’s risk management strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to
currency fluctuations.

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis

There is a risk that due to exchange rate movements the sterling equivalent value of the investments
falls. The Fund acknowledges that adverse foreign currency movements relative to Sterling can
reduce the value of the fund’s investment portfolio. The table below demonstrates the potential
value of the fund’s investments based on positive or adverse currency movements by 10%.

Pension Fund

164

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Assets value

as at 31

March 2020

Potential

movement

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Canadian Dollar 1,079 108 1,187  971

Danish Krone 4,091 409 4,500 3,682

Euro 34,661 3,466 38,127 31,195

Hong Kong Dollar 7,993 799 8,792 7,194

Japanese Yen 18,787 1,879  20,666 16,908

Swedish Krona 5 1 6 4

Norwegian Krone 611 61  672  550

Swiss Franc 1,153  115 1,268 1,038

US Dollar 222,875 22,288  245,163  200,587

 291,255 29,126 320,381 262,129

Assets exposed to currency
risk

Assets value

as at 31

March 2019

Potential

movement

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Australian Dollar 1,562 156  1,718  1,406

Canadian Dollar 1 -  1  1

Danish Krone 737  74  811  663

Euro 39,617 3,962 43,579 35,655

Japanese Yen 291 29  320  262

Mexican Peso 677 68  745  609

Norwegian Krone 6 1  7  5

Singapore Dollar  1,143 114  1,257  1,029

South African Rand 480 48  528  432

Swedish Krona 541 54  595  487

Swiss Franc 1,089 109  1,198  980

US Dollar 161,988 16,199 178,187 145,789

 208,132 20,814 228,946 187,318

Pension Fund

165

b) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail

to discharge an obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss. The market values of

investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of

loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value of the fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

In essence the fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk, with the
exception of the derivatives’ positions, where the risk equates to the net market value of a positive